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STATES WITH MAXIMUM BENEFICIARY UNDER PMFBY

2741  SMT. GEETA ALIAS CHANDRAPRABHA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:
 (a) the total number of beneficiaries of Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) in the country;
 (b) the States having the maximum number of beneficiaries under PMFBY;
(c) the total number of beneficiaries of PMFBY in Uttar Pradesh;
(d) the details of benefits being received by the farmers through PMFBY; and
(e) the amount of financial assistance provided to the farmers through PMFBY during last two years, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) : The Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) introduced in the country from Kharif 2016 season is voluntary for States and farmers. During 2021-22, 831.76 lakh beneficiary farmer applications are enrolled under the scheme.

(b) & (c) :   States having maximum number of farmer beneficiary applications enrolled during
2021-22 under the scheme are given below :

States Number of Farmer
Applications Enrolled (in lakhs)

Rajasthan 344.6
Maharashtra 99.0
Madhya Pradesh 92.7
Odisha 81.6
Chhattisgarh 58.4
Tamil Nadu  60.5
Uttar Pradesh 40.7
Karnataka 19.3
Haryana 14.5
Assam 10.7

 (d & (e) : Comprehensive risk coverage for crops of farmers against all non-preventable natural risks from pre-sowing to post-harvest stages of the crops at very minimum premium for the farmers is provided under the scheme. The premium subsidy is borne by the Government both
Central and State on 50 : 50 basis except in North-Eastern States where it is 90 : 10.   In the
event of crop loss, farmers also get claims as per provisions of the scheme. State-wise details of number of farmer beneficiaries enrolled alongwith payouts/claims paid during 2020-21 and 2021-22 under the scheme are Annexed.


Annexure

State-wise details of number of farmer beneficiaries enrolled alongwith payouts/claims

paid during 2020-21 and 2021-22 under PMFBY (as on 28.02.20223)

States Farmer Applications Enrolled

(in lakhs)

Claims Paid

(Rs. in crore)

2020-21 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22

A & N Islands 0.003 0.01 - -

Assam 16.6 10.7 112.5 -

Chhattisgarh 51.6 58.4 884.1 1,396.2

Goa 0.001 0.001 - -

Haryana 16.5 14.5 1,160.5 1,651.8

Himachal Pradesh 2.4 2.3 44.5 12.8

Jammu & Kashmir NI 0.9 NI 54.5

Karnataka 16.1 19.3 1,020.5 1,452.8

Kerala 0.8 1.0 124.5 39.0

Madhya Pradesh 84.4 92.7 7,780.5 0.01

Maharashtra 124.1 99.0 1,324.2 4,374.0

Manipur NI 0.03 NI 1.5

Meghalaya 0.001 NI 0.1 NI

Odisha 97.5 81.6 571.4 996.6

Puducherry 0.1 0.4 0.5 0

Rajasthan 107.6 344.6 4,306.9 3,382.3

Sikkim 0.001 0.02 0.02 0.5

Tamil Nadu 59.3 60.5 2,619.9 494.7

Tripura 2.6 3.4 2.6 0

Uttar Pradesh 41.9 40.7 507.0 954.3

Uttarakhand 1.7 1.8 134.9 109.9

GRAND TOTAL 623.2 831.8 20,594.4 14,920.8

0 due to (i) low claims (ii) claims not reported.                    NI : Not Implemented
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